(Stock Code: 41)

2006 RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

RESULTS

The Directors of Great Eagle Holdings Limited (the "Company") are pleased to announce the audited consolidated financial results of the Company, its subsidiaries and associated companies (the "Group") for the year ended 31 December 2006, with comparative figures in 2005, as follows:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

		Year ended 31 December	
	Notes	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Revenue Cost of goods and services	(2)	3,772,253 (2,421,225)	3,521,201 (2,273,950)
Gross profit Fair value changes on investment properties Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments Other income Administrative expenses Other expenses Other expenses Depreciation on hotel buildings Amortisation on prepaid lease payments Loss on disposal of property investment subsidiaries Finance costs Share of results of associates	(3)	1,351,028 342,167 37,206 208,146 (156,760) (22,381) (148,388) (44,771) (264,620) (713,884) 14,455	1,247,251 12,982,057 258,944 42,592 (135,752) (34,469) (155,481) (44,771) - (760,710) 9,250
Profit before tax Income taxes	(4)	602,198 (194,674)	13,408,911 (2,323,495)
Profit for the year	(5)	407,524	11,085,416
Attributable to: Equity holders of the parent Minority interests		405,506 2,018 407,524	10,028,139 1,057,277 11,085,416
Dividends Interim, paid	(6)	3,034,267	20,801
Final, proposed		150,216	119,129
Basic earnings per share	(7)	HK\$0.68	HK\$16.93
Diluted earnings per share	(7)	HK\$0.68	HK\$16.89

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	As at 31 December 2006 HK\$'000	As at 31 December 2005 <i>HK\$</i> '000
Non-current assets Property, plant and equipment Prepaid lease payments Investment properties Interests in associates Available for sale investments Loan receivables Pledged bank deposits	7,686,901 1,795,955 14,665,992 29,275 5,185,176 12,377 326,465	7,302,912 1,840,726 37,049,745 18,760 16,432 278,344 489,346
	29,702,141	46,996,265
Current assets Inventories Debtors, deposits and prepayments Prepaid lease payments Bank balances and cash	86,125 441,883 44,771 2,923,834 3,496,613	75,309 407,991 44,771 719,351 1,247,422
Non-current assets classified as held for sale		253,800
	3,496,613	1,501,222
Current liabilities Creditors, deposits and accruals Derivative financial instruments Provision for taxation Borrowings due within one year Unsecured bank overdrafts	1,237,867 8,234 86,609 538,682 4,007	1,532,173 44,356 92,760 1,390,620 3,967
No. 1 (P. 1772)	1,875,399	3,063,876
Net current assets (liabilities) Total assets less current liabilities	$\frac{1,621,214}{31,323,355}$	(1,562,654) 45,433,611
Non-current liabilities Borrowings due after one year Deferred taxation	9,768,534 1,505,886 11,274,420	14,526,388 4,653,230 19,179,618
NET ASSETS	20,048,935	26,253,993
Equity Share capital Share premium and reserves	300,427 19,748,220	297,401 24,041,690
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent Minority interests	20,048,647 288	24,339,091 1,914,902
TOTAL EQUITY	20,048,935	26,253,993

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

BUSINESS SEGMENTS

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into the following operations:

Property investment income from leasing of properties and furnished apartments and properties held for investment potential.

Hotel operation

hotel accommodation, food and banquet operations.
sales of building materials, restaurant operation, provision of property management, maintenance and agency services, provision of insurance agency services and fitness centre operation. Other operations

These operations are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

REVENUE External sales Interpretation	Property investment HK\$'000 930,074 34,654	Hotel operation HK\$'000	Other operations <i>HK\$'000</i>	Eliminations <i>HK\$</i> '000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Inter-segment sales Total	964,728	2,592,005	$\frac{21,650}{271,824}$	(56,304)	3,772,253
Inter-segment sales are charged at a mutually agree RESULTS	ed price.			(20,201)	
Segment results	562,783	525,216	55,501		1,143,500
Unallocated corporate income Unallocated corporate expenses Fair value changes on investment properties Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments Loss on disposal of property	342,167	-	-		143,453 (100,079) 342,167 37,206
investment subsidiaries	(264,620)	_	_		(264,620)
Finance costs Share of results of associates	160	_	14,295		(713,884) 14,455
Profit before tax Income taxes					602,198 (194,674)
Profit for the year					407,524
<u>2005</u>					
	Property investment <i>HK\$</i> '000	Hotel operation <i>HK\$</i> '000	Other operations <i>HK\$</i> '000	Eliminations <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated HK\$'000
REVENUE External sales Inter-segment sales	1,101,741 29,695	2,208,475	210,985 31,103	(60,798)	3,521,201
Total	1,131,436	2,208,475	242,088	(60,798)	3,521,201
Inter-segment sales are charged at a mutually agree RESULTS	ed price.				
Segment results	674,275	308,779	34,533		1,017,587
Unallocated corporate expenses Fair value changes on investment properties Fair value changes on derivative	12,982,057				(98,217) 12,982,057
financial instruments Finance costs Share of results of associates	140	_	9,110		258,944 (760,710) 9,250
Profit before tax Income taxes					13,408,911 (2,323,495)
Profit for the year					11,085,416

(3) FINANCE COSTS

(3)	FINANCE COSTS		
		2006	2005
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	Interest on bank borrowings not wholly repayable within five years	91,157	78,204
	Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years	488,211	573,592
	Interest on other loans not wholly repayable within five years	117 (16	20,160
	Interest on other loans wholly repayable within five years Other borrowing costs	117,616 16,900	76,843 11,911
	Office borrowing costs		
		713,884	760,710
(4)	INCOME TAXES		
` ′		2006	2005
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	Current tax:		
	Current year:		
	Hong Kong Profits Tax	36,461	50,442
	Other jurisdictions	29,984	22,932
		66,445	73,374
	Overprovision in prior years:		
	Hong Kong Profits Tax	(96)	(241)
	Other jurisdictions	(1,090)	(4,688)
		(1,186)	(4,929)
		65,259	68,445
	Deferred tax:	400 445	2246 505
	Current year	129,415	2,246,785
	Underprovision in prior years		8,265
		129,415	2,255,050
		194,674	2,323,495
	Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% of the estimated assessable profit for the year.		
	Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.		
(5)	PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		
(5)	TROFII FOR THE TEAK	2006	2005
		2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
	Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging:	ΠΑΦ ΟΟΟ	m_{ϕ} 000
	Staff costs	980,528	887,286
	Share based payments	5,348	7,255
		985,876	894,541
	Depreciation on	140 200	155 401
	hotel buildingsother property, plant and equipment	148,388 80,921	155,481 48,109
	- other property, plant and equipment		
		229,309	203,590
	Allowance for doubtful debts	_	13,325
	Auditors' remuneration	6,435	4,563
	Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	- 0.225	130
	Fitting-out works of investment properties and hotel buildings written off Operating lease payments on rented premises	8,227 3,491	11,865
	Cost of inventories recognised as an expense	3,491 364,151	2,485 320,421
	Share of tax of associates (included in the share of result of associates)	1,923	320,421 275
	and after crediting:	19723	213
	Rental income from investment properties less related outgoings of HK\$253,420,000		
	(2005: HK\$276,908,000)	568,313	682,629
	() () () () () () () () () ()		002,029

(6) DIVIDENDS

On 26 October 2006, an interim dividend of HK5 cents per share (2005: HK3.5 cents per share) and a special interim dividend of HK\$5 per share were paid to shareholders as the interim dividend for 2006.

The directors have resolved to propose that the final dividend of HK25 cents per share (2005: HK20 cents per share) be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on 25 May 2007.

During the year, 3,619,550 shares of HK\$0.50 each in the Company were issued at HK\$23.25 per share as scrip dividend.

(7) EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent is based on the following data:

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Earnings		
Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings per share	405,506	10,028,139
	2006	2005
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share Effect of dilutive potential shares:	597,809,803	592,177,466
Share options	1,066,642	1,380,383
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	598,876,445	593,557,849

DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved to recommend to Shareholders at the forthcoming 2007 Annual General Meeting (the "2007 AGM") the payment of a final dividend of HK25 cents per share for the year ended 31 December 2006 (2005: HK20 cents per share), to be satisfied by way of a scrip dividend with a cash option, to Shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members on 25 May 2007. Together with the interim dividend of HK5 cents per share and a special interim dividend of HK\$5 per share paid on 26 October 2006, on the assumption that every Shareholder elects to receive all final dividend in cash, the total dividend for the full year will be HK\$5.3 per share (2005: HK23.5 cents per share), amounting to not less than HK\$3,184,482,000 (2005: HK\$139,987,000).

Subject to the approval of Shareholders at the 2007 AGM and the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting listing of and permission to deal in the new shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the proposed distribution of a scrip dividend mentioned herein, each Shareholder will be allotted fully-paid shares having an aggregate market value equal to the total amount which such Shareholder could elect to receive in cash and will be given the option to elect to receive payment partly or wholly in cash instead of the allotment of shares. Dividend warrants and share certificates in respect of the proposed dividend are expected to be despatched to Shareholders on or about 28 June 2007. Full details of the scrip dividend will be set out in a letter to be sent to Shareholders together with a form of election for cash soon after the 2007 AGM.

CLOSURE OF TRANSFER BOOKS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 18 May 2007 to Friday, 25 May 2007, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfers will be effected.

For those Shareholders who are not already on the Register of Members, in order to qualify for the final dividend, all share certificates accompanied by the duly completed transfers must be lodged with the Hong Kong Branch Registrars of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited of 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 17 May 2007.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The 2007 AGM of the Company will be held on Friday, 25 May 2007 and the notice of 2007 AGM will be published in China Daily and Hong Kong Economic Times and despatched to shareholders on or before 30 April 2007.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

During 2006, we restructured our balance sheet and placed the Group on an even more solid footing for growth in the future.

In May 2006, we spun off our interests in Citibank Plaza and created the Champion Real Estate Investment Trust, in which we retained a 49.2% interest. With this move, we have realized significant value for the shareholders of Great Eagle. At the same time we have also raised for the Group net proceeds of HK\$10.4 billion, significantly reducing its net consolidated debts as a result. The consequent saving in interest expenses contributed to the growth of our core income in 2006. We were also pleased to have been able to return part of the realized value to the shareholders by way of a special dividend of HK\$5.00 per share or HK\$3,004 million in October 2006.

2006 was also a year in which we saw continued strength in the Hong Kong office market. The local economy has been going from strength to strength, especially in the financial and banking sectors. With intensified focus of global investors on the China economy, which has been undergoing spectacular growth, there has been a massive flow of investment funds into China-related equities. Hong Kong being at the forefront of the Chinese capital market has been a major beneficiary of this tremendous funds flow. Investment banks have hired a lot more people in Hong Kong to handle the long pipeline of initial public offerings. At the same time, the large number of global fund management companies that are setting up Asian outposts here have induced even more demand for office space from their service providers, such as lawyers and banks' trading desks. Private banks have also expanded rapidly during 2006. All these factors have created a significant incremental demand for office premises in Hong Kong, at a time when the new supply was at one of the lowest levels in recent years. This has led to higher occupancy rates and substantially higher rent rates at our office properties. The positive impact of these favourable market conditions was not apparent in our financial results of 2006 because we have waived temporarily our income entitlement from Citibank Plaza in relation to the Champion REIT spin-off. The strong uptake in rents at the property coupled with receding distribution waivers should lead to significant contribution from Champion REIT to the performance of our Group in the coming years.

Our long-term investment property Langham Place has proven the success of the three-in-one hotel, retail and office development model. By constantly upgrading the tenant mix and with unique and innovative promotional programmes, the Mall has enhanced its appeal to a wider spectrum of shoppers and has further reinforced its position as one of the most popular malls in Hong Kong. The 5-star Langham Place Hotel has been a great success and has firmly established itself as a favourite among discerning business travelers. The Office Tower has also made satisfactory leasing progress during 2006. Together the three complementary elements have established Langham Place as an important commercial landmark in Hong Kong. More importantly this huge urban renewal project has revitalized the inner city of Mongkok, and has won the acclamation of urban planners from all over the world

Our hotel portfolio performed very well under generally buoyant global economic conditions in 2006. The Hong Kong market was boosted by a healthy increase in the number of international conventions and trade shows. Our Hong Kong hotels capitalized on the resulting growth in business traveler arrivals to generate strong growth in room yields year-on-year. By offering superb service coupled with a well conceived and executed brand-building programme, the Langham brand has achieved increased recognition in the international lodging industry. As a result our hotels in London, Boston, Melbourne and Auckland have very much recovered from the earlier effects of the re-branding exercise. They all registered highly satisfactory growth in REVPAR in 2006.

OPERATIONS REVIEW

1. Rental Properties

Hong Kong Rental Properties

(a) Rental Income

		Gross Rental Income (HK\$ million)	
		2006	2005
Citibank Plaza*		146.4	330.5
Great Eagle Centre		63.6	54.6
Langham Place			
Office		65.0	29.2
Commercial		322.5	333.4
Eaton Houses		32.8	35.3
Convention Plaza Apartments		3.1	3.1
Others		3.3	2.4
	Total	636.7	788.5

(b) Occupancy and Rental Trend

	Occupancy at 31 December 2006		
	Office	Commercial	Residential
Citibank Plaza	96.4%	100.0%	_
Great Eagle Centre	96.0%	100.0%	_
Langham Place	74.8%	95.1%	_
Eaton Houses	_	_	73.9%#
Convention Plaza Apartments	_	_	100.0%

^{*} Upon the public listing of the Champion Real Estate Investment Trust ("Champion REIT") on 24 May 2006, the Group's interests in Citibank Plaza were disposed of to Champion REIT. The rental income from Citibank Plaza for the year ended 31 December 2006 therefore covered the period from 1 January 2006 to 23 May 2006.

Citibank Plaza

Due to the disposal of the Group's interests in Citibank Plaza to Champion REIT, rental income of the property ceased to accrue to the Group from 24 May 2006. Therefore only HK\$146.4 million income was recorded for 2006, as compared to HK\$330.5 million for 2005. The shortfall was however partly made up for with savings on interest expenses.

[#] Average occupancy rate for the 12 months ended 31 December 2006.

Immediately after the initial public offering of Champion REIT on 24 May 2006, the Group held a 49.2% interest in the REIT, which remained the same as of 31 December 2006. Based on the results announcement of Champion REIT on 15 March 2007, the occupancy at the office portion of Citibank Plaza increased to 96.4% at year-end 2006 (as compared to 86.1% at the beginning of the year). Spot rental levels rose from roughly HK\$50 per sq. ft. to approximately HK\$80 per sq. ft. in the same period. While rental revenue went up, operating expenses were lower than forecast due to reduced agency commissions and reduced responsibility for Government Rates on vacant premises. With its favourable cashflow, Champion has been able to declare a distribution per unit of HK\$0.20 for the period of 24 May 2006 to 31 December 2006, which exceeds the minimum DPU of HK\$0.1694 guaranteed by the Group. Therefore the Group is no longer liable for any shortfall payments.

Great Eagle Centre

The office portion continued to enjoy very high occupancy throughout 2006, with a year-end occupancy rate of 96.0%, almost level with that of 96.4% as of 31 December 2005. The retail component remained fully leased during 2006. As higher rents were achieved upon rollover or replacement of tenancies, gross rental income from the property rose to HK\$63.6 million for 2006, up 16.5% from that of HK\$54.6 million for 2005.

Langham Place

During 2006, we have adjusted our promotional strategy by focusing our resources on several highly popular major events at the Langham Place Mall. As a result, we have successfully enhanced the image of the Mall. We have seen a significant increase in footfall during the year and the sales volume of our retail tenants has also seen good growth year on year. However this favourable trend has yet to be reflected in the rental income of 2006 because of our ongoing re-tenanting initiative at the Mall. Occupancy rate was 95.1% as of 31 December 2006, moderately down from that of 98.5% at the previous year-end. Gross rental income also decreased 3.3% from HK\$333.4 million for 2005 to HK\$322.5 million for 2006, reflecting mainly the downtime in between tenancies and tenant inducements incurred to bring in higher quality brands. This current tenant realignment exercise will continue well into 2007. Though it may moderate the growth in rental income in the short term, we are confident that this initiative will put the Mall on a solid base for strong income growth in the coming years.

The progress of leasing at the Office Tower was satisfactory in 2006 with occupancy increased to 74.8% by year-end. Achieved effective rent rates have also increased significantly during 2006 in line with the general Kowloon office market.

Eaton House Furnished Apartments

The three Eaton Houses together saw a 7.1% decline in rental income in 2006 to HK\$32.8 million mainly due to a decline in occupancy at the Blue Pool Road property under keen competition of newly opened service apartments in the neighbourhood. We are however positive that it will regain market share once the major refurbishments have been completed in the first quarter of 2007 and with strategic focus on corporate business.

U.S. Commercial Properties

The San Francisco Bay Area office market generally improved in 2006. Stronger office employment drove market vacancy down from 17% in 2005 to 11% by year-end 2006. Increased demand for office space resulted in higher rental rates as compared with 2005. These factors are having a favorable impact on real estate values.

Our U.S. portfolio however had yet to benefit from this favourable trend. Its contribution decreased by 35.8% to HK\$53.8 million in 2006 from HK\$83.8 million in 2005. This was mainly caused by higher vacancy at the 150 Spear Street property following the departure of several large tenants. Though a majority of the vacant floors were subsequently re-let, the loss of rental income and the costs of re-letting took a significant toll on the overall performance of the properties.

Our U.S. commercial portfolio was 87% leased at year-end 2006. With the current demand for space and little new supply of office space planned, occupancy is expected to improve during 2007.

2. Hotels

2006 saw a good improvement in overall results with total revenue amounting to HK\$2.6 billion, up 17% over 2005. Our Hong Kong hotels have benefited from the buoyant economic growth and healthy demand of exhibitions and conventions. Overseas hotels have also seen a solid rebound supported by a buoyant lodging market and with the gradual subsidence of the effects of our re-branding exercise.

During the year, the hotel group has seen significant progress in brand recognition by various innovative marketing programs, particularly in the expansion of our loyalty and airline partnerships, which have improved market share. We have also effectively deployed our global sales force and will continue to invest in advertising and communications.

At the same time we are continuing to seek out opportunities to launch our luxury brand in global markets.

Hong Kong Operations

Langham Hotel, Hong Kong

Positive performance was achieved during the year mainly due to steady flow of corporate business, which was boosted primarily by the number of large trade fairs during the course of the year. The hotel continues to set its focus on securing high-yield corporate business and has seen good growth from this sector.

To further enhance the Langham brand standard in the hotel, major refurbishment projects were completed during the year including Sun's Café, which underwent a total renovation to transform it into an interactive all day dining restaurant and re-opened as L'Eclipse.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 87% (2005: 83%) and average room rate of HK\$1,318 (2005: HK\$1,145).

Langham Place Hotel, Hong Kong

The hotel turned in a strong performance for the year with revenue per available room soaring 43%, fuelled by a 23% improvement in average room rates, as it became fully operational. Corporate, group and leisure business individually showed significant improvements in average rates. Food and beverage results also achieved healthy gains, particularly in the catering sector, mainly due to good wedding business. The hotel continues to build its corporate base and consolidating its position as a key player in the local five-star market.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 86% (2005: 74%) and average room rate of HK\$1,119 (2005: HK\$905).

Eaton Hotel, Hong Kong

Good performance for the year as the hotel remained focused on strengthening room rates through targeting the high-yield corporate market. Food & beverage continued to be the major revenue contributor, with the catering business performing particularly well. The ongoing room refurbishment programs in 2007 will place the hotel in a stronger position to grow market share.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 88% (2005: 87%) and average room rate of HK\$743 (2005: HK\$624).

International Operations

Langham Hotel, London

Good results were posted for the year, underscoring the strength of the London lodging market and further acceptance of the Langham brand positioning. It was the hotel's strategy to grow room rates as it continued to target high-yield corporate business with revenue per available room rising 22% over the preceding year.

The hotel is undergoing an extensive renovation programme. It will take place in phases continuing into the coming year. Upon completion, it will position the hotel at the very top of London's luxury hotel market.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 75% (2005: 71%) and average room rate of £178 (2005: £155).

Langham Hotel, Boston

The performance of this hotel has made a good comeback with the recovery in the Boston lodging market, which was mainly driven by major conventions resulting in a surge of business travelers. Coupled with the newly renovated rooms, this gave the hotel the leverage to increase rates with revenue per available room rising 22% over the preceding year. We anticipate that the final phase of the rooms upgrade will further enhance the hotel's market position.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 75% (2005: 67%) and average room rate of US\$226 (2005: US\$207).

Langham Hotel, Melbourne

The hotel has achieved positive momentum with strategic focus on high yield corporate meetings businesses. The newly renovated restaurant, bar and public areas have been well received by the market and have gained strong media attention and accolades. This has enabled the hotel to gain further recognition and to firmly establish itself as a competitive player at the top end of the Melbourne market.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 81% (2005: 69%) and average room rate of A\$214 (2005: A\$199).

Langham Hotel, Auckland

The hotel was able to achieve positive growth in room revenue and market share during the year with revenue per available room rising 14% over 2005, despite being hampered by a gradual slowdown in the Auckland lodging market.

Completion of extensive refurbishments in the first quarter of 2006 has provided the hotel with a quality product to compete in the high-end luxury hotel market and the hotel has received very positive exposure from the media.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 72% (2005: 69%) and average room rate of NZ\$145 (2005: NZ\$133).

Delta Chelsea Hotel, Toronto

The hotel achieved modest growth with lower occupancy but higher average room rates, in line with its competitors, as the city faced a stagnant lodging market.

For the year 2006, the hotel achieved an average occupancy of 71% (2005: 76%) and average room rate of C\$137 (2005: C\$127).

3. Trading

In 2006, the construction of new commercial and residential buildings decreased. Due to the keen competition in the building materials market, our Trading Division suffered a decline in trading profit in 2006. To balance the cycle fluctuations, it is trying to diversify its business by exploring the Macau market and the retail market.

4. Property Management

Managers' remuneration received from property management operations amounted to HK\$18.8 million in 2006, representing an increase of 9.9% on that of 2005.

The income of the Engineering Division decreased 4.2% to HK\$22.7 million in 2006 from that of 2005 due to reduced repair and maintenance jobs. Competition remained keen with tight profit margins. To widen our scope of services and to seek more business opportunities, we started to conduct fire services contracting in August 2006.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

1. Debt

By successfully spinning off our property interests in Citibank Plaza by way of the public listing of Champion REIT in May 2006, we raised approximately HK\$10.4 billion in cash precedes. Part of the proceeds was applied towards repayment of bank loans, where prepayment is permitted. HK\$3.0 billion was applied towards payment of a special interim dividend. The rest was held in cash and bank deposits, which at present on the average are generating yields sufficient to cover the interest expenses of a corresponding amount of bank loans, which are not yet pre-payable. As a result, the Consolidated Net Attributable Debt outstanding (net of cash and bank deposits) as of 31 December 2006 was HK\$7,054 million, a decrease of HK\$7,257 million from HK\$14,311 million as of 31 December 2005. Though the rise in U.S. interest rates may temporarily pause after an aggregate increase of 4.25% points in the past 36 months, the direction of interest rate movements remains highly uncertain. We therefore believe that it would be prudent to maintain our leverage at a low level and hence control our exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

Equity Attributable to Shareholders, based on professional valuation of the Group's investment properties as of 31 December 2006 and the depreciated costs of the Group's hotel properties, amounted to HK\$20,049 million as of 31 December 2006. The resulting gearing ratio at 31 December 2006 was 35%, which implies a loan-to-value ratio of 26%.

As at 31 December 2006, we had outstanding interest rate swaps with total notional principal of HK\$650 million, representing approximately 10.1% of our HK\$-denominated debts. The rest of our HK\$ debts were on floating-rate basis.

Our foreign currency debts as of 31 December 2006 amounted to the equivalent of HK\$3,863 million. These foreign currency borrowings are fully hedged by the value of the underlying properties. Of this, the equivalent of HK\$1,251 million, or 32.4% of our foreign currency debts, was on fixed-rate basis as of 31 December 2006.

2. Finance Cost

The net finance cost incurred during 2006 was HK\$535.9 million, a decrease of HK\$192.4 million over that of HK\$728.3 million in 2005. Despite the general rise in interest rates during 2006, the reduction in our net borrowings following the floatation of Champion REIT caused significant savings on interest expenses. No interest expenses were capitalized in 2006.

Overall interest cover for 2006 was 2.47 times, as compared to that of 1.58 times for 2005.

3. Liquidity and Debt Maturity Profile

As of 31 December 2006, our cash, bank deposits and committed but undrawn loan facilities amounted to a total of HK\$5,527 million. The majority of our loan facilities is medium-term in nature and is secured by properties. During 2006, we successfully refinanced the bank loan related to the Langham Hotel, London extending the final maturity of the loan. The following is a profile of the maturity of outstanding debts as of 31 December 2006:

Within 1 year 5.2% 1-2 years 33.6% 3-5 years 50.1% More than 5 years 11.1%

4. Pledge of Assets

As at 31 December 2006, properties of the Group with a total carrying value of approximately HK\$23,919 million (2005: HK\$46,286 million) together with assignments of sales proceeds, insurance proceeds, rental income, revenues and all other income generated from the relevant properties and deposits of approximately HK\$326 million (2005: HK\$489 million) were mortgaged or pledged to secure credit facilities granted to the Group.

5. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2006, the Group had authorised capital expenditures not provided for in the consolidated financial statements amounting to approximately HK\$86 million (2005: HK\$12 million) of which approximately HK\$85 million (2005: HK\$9 million) were contracted for.

Other than set out above, the Group did not have any significant commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2006.

OUTLOOK

The general office market in Hong Kong should remain tight throughout 2007 in the face of sustained demand from the financial and trading segments and the absence of significant new supply. The overall vacancy in Grade-A office buildings in the Central Business District will remain at an extremely low level, thereby enhancing the leverage of landlords to raise rent rates further in the coming year. We therefore expect a substantial improvement in the income performance of Champion REIT in 2007, especially when a significant proportion of Citibank Plaza's leases will be due for either renewal or rental reversion to prevailing market levels during the year. As the distribution waiver in favour of other unitholders of Champion REIT will be scaled back to 55% of the Group's entitlement for 2007, we are confident that the contribution from the REIT will resume in this current financial year. The Great Eagle Centre property will also do well in 2007 in view of its proximity to the CBD. The Langham Place Office Tower is now close to 95% let after the completion of the leasing of 122,000 sq. ft. to a U.S. multinational corporation together with other smaller leases in the first quarter of 2007. The first batch of leases signed at initial occupancy of the Office Tower will come due for renewal in the latter part of this year. As they generally carry rents which are substantially below current market levels, we are expecting a healthy increase in rental income upon renewal of those leases. We have been doing all the right things in re-tenanting and promoting the Langham Place Mall and have established a sustainable volume of regular shopper traffic. The sales momentum of our retailers has also been most promising. We expect the positive financial impact to start coming through in the latter part of 2007.

The performance of our Hong Kong hotels will continue to be underpinned by a healthy growth in business traveler arrivals, in particular convention and exhibition related travel. While there will not be much room for occupancy rates to grow further beyond last year's high 80% levels, there should be moderate increase in achieved room rates. With the possible exception of the London property, where the performance will be affected by the ongoing renovation, our other hotels overseas are all well positioned for further improvement in their performance in the coming year. In the mean time we have been actively but selectively pursuing opportunities to increase our exposure to the China lodging market through hotel management contracts.

During 2006 we have delivered on our stated goal to significantly reduce the Group's financial gearing. Following the floatation of Champion REIT in 2006, the Group's balance sheet has been significantly strengthened. Our exposure to global interest rate fluctuations has also been drastically reduced. With our enhanced financial maneuverability we will cautiously explore investment opportunities in a disciplined manner, particularly in Mainland China. While our main focus will be on managing our existing property and hotel portfolios to maximize the organic growth of their income, we will also be looking for opportunities to grow our hotel portfolio and brand by both investment and management contracts.

STAFF

The total number of employees in the Group was 3,930 as at 31 December 2006. Salary levels of employees are competitive and discretionary bonuses are granted based on performance of the Group as well as performance of individual employees. Other employee benefits include educational allowance, insurance, medical scheme and provident fund schemes. Senior employees (including executive directors) are entitled to participate in the Great Eagle Holdings Limited Share Option Scheme. In order to enhance employee relations and communications, certain recreation activities and regular meetings of general staff with senior management were arranged during the year, with particular emphasis on performance management.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation and thanks to all staff members for their dedication and hard work and to address my sincere gratitude to my fellow Directors for their support and guidance in the past year.

LO Ka Shui Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 11 April 2007

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

During the year ended 31 December 2006, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's shares.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

During the year ended 31 December 2006, the Company had complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") with the following deviations:

Code provision A.2.1 – The roles of chairman and chief executive officer are performed by the same individual.

The Board of Directors considers this arrangement appropriate as it can ensure consistent leadership and allows for efficient discharge of the executive functions. The Board believes that the balance of power and authority is adequately ensured by the operations of the Board which comprises experienced and high calibre individuals including the three Independent Non-executive Directors.

Code provision A.4.1 – Non-executive Directors have not been appointed for a specific term.

The Non-executive Directors have no fixed term of office. The Bye-laws of the Company requires that one-third of the directors (other than the executive chairman and managing director) should retire by rotation. The Company considers that its corporate governance measures in this respect are no less exacting than those prescribed by Code provision A.4.1 and therefore does not intend to take any steps in this regard.

Code provision A.4.2 – The executive chairman and the managing director are not subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years.

Under the existing Bye-laws of the Company, the executive chairman and managing director of the Company are not subject to retirement by rotation. The same provision is contained in The Great Eagle Holdings Limited Company Act, 1990 of Bermuda. As such, the executive chairman and managing director are by statute not required to retire by rotation.

A full description of the Company's corporate governance practices is set out in the Corporate Governance Report contained in the 2006 Annual Report.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of the Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. All Directors have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they fully complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the year under review.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company.

SCOPE OF WORK OF MESSRS. DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

The figures in respect of the preliminary announcement of the Group's results for the year ended 31 December 2006 have been agreed by the Group's auditors, Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, to the amounts set out in the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006. The work performed by Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and consequently no assurance has been expressed by Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu on the preliminary announcement.

The Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 have been audited by Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors of the Company are:

Dr. LO Ka Shui (Chairman and Managing Director), Mr. LO Kai Shui (Deputy Managing Director), Mrs. LO TO Lee Kwan, *Mr. CHENG Hoi Chuen, Vincent, *Professor WONG Yue Chim, Richard, * Mrs. LEE Pui Ling, Angelina, Mr. LO Hong Sui, Antony, Madam LAW Wai Duen, Mr. LO Hong Sui, Vincent, Dr. LO Ying Sui, Archie and Mr. KAN Tak Kwong

* Independent Non-executive Directors

(Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in China Daily on 12 April 2007.)